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July 31, 2015 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, CA 94502 
 
RE:  INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT  

Kerry & Associates – Palace Garage 
14336 Washington Avenue 
San Leandro, California 
ACEH Case No. RO0000208 
SFRWQCB LUFT Case No. 01-1133 

 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
On behalf of Kerry & Associates, Innovex Environmental Management, Inc. (INNOVEX) has 
prepared this Interim Remedial Action Report (IRAR) for the Palace Garage site located at 
14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California (the Site, Figure 1).  

A review of Site data by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff indicated the Site 
does not meet two closure criteria outlined in the 2011 Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank 
Closure Policy (LTCP).  The deficiencies are: (1) General Criteria f (secondary source removal) 
and (2) Scenario 3a of Media Specific Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air.  Based on the 
information, INNOVEX submitted an Interim Remedial Action Plan (IRAP) to ACEH on June 30, 
2014 which outlined a proposal to over-excavate hydrocarbon impacted soil in the known 
secondary source area, thereby satisfying the outstanding LTCP deficiencies.  The IRAP was 
conditionally approved by ACEH in their letter dated August 14, 2014 (Attachment A). 

As part of a directive letter dated June 11, 2014 (Attachment A), ACEH staff indicated “Interim 
Remedial Actions appear appropriate in order to mitigate the risk of vapor intrusion and 
expeditiously move the site towards closure”. Therefore, it is anticipated that case closure will 
be granted following completion of excavation activities and submittal of this IRAR. 

This report includes Site summary information, a discussion of the remedial action scope of 
work, confirmation sampling data, conclusion and recommendations, and GeoTracker 
documentation requirements. 
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1.0 SITE SETTING 
The Site is an automotive body repair shop located on Washington Avenue in San Leandro, 
California (Figures 1 and 2).  Land use in the vicinity of the property is primarily 
industrial/commercial.  ACEH records show that one underground storage tank (UST) existed at 
the Site at the time of removal in 1991. 

1.1 Site Geology and Hydrology 
According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) San Leandro 7.5 Minute Topographic 
Quadrangle Map (dated 1969, photo revised 1980), Site elevation is approximately 40 feet 
above mean sea level (msl) (Figure 1).  The topography of the Site and surrounding properties 
are nearly flat with a slight overall slope to the west.  Near surface geology is classified as 
Holocene age alluvial fan and fluvial deposits, with a general fining upwards of soil types.  

Soils beneath the Site consist of clays, silty clays and clayey silts between near ground surface 
and approximately 16 feet below ground surface (bgs), poorly graded sands and gravels 
between approximately 16 and 21 feet bgs, and clays between approximately 21 and 25 feet 
bgs, the total depth explored.  The saturated water bearing zone encountered beneath the Site 
is considered to be unconfined, with depth to groundwater measured in the existing well network 
ranging seasonally between 12 to 16 feet bgs.  Groundwater flow direction has ranged from 
west to south-southwest with an average gradient of 0.003 foot per foot (ft./ft.).  A review of the 
last six years of groundwater monitoring data suggests fine-grained soils present beneath the 
Site with low hydraulic conductivity and effective porosity may be restricting the vertical 
movement of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. 

2.0 REMEDIAL ACTION 
Remedial field activities were conducted at the Site between May 15 and 29, 2015.  Surface 
removal, excavation, backfill and compaction, and surface replacement were completed by 
Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. of Martinez, California.  Waste transport was 
performed by The Dirt Shop of San Francisco, California.  Field activities consisted of 
excavating hydrocarbon-impacted soil to the extent practicable within a pre-defined soil contour 
shown on Figure 2.  Total depth of the excavation was approximately 16 feet below ground 
surface (bgs).  Excavated soil was hauled off-site and disposed of as non-hazardous waste at 
an approved disposal facility.  The open excavation was backfilled with pre-approved aggregate 
base rock, and then resurfaced to match existing Site conditions.   

Because of the size of the proposed excavation and the proximity to existing buildings, 
structural integrity of the buildings was a concern. Due to limited available working space, it was 
not reasonable to conduct a complete excavation of the secondary source area in one phase.  
Therefore, excavation activities were completed in six phases, or cells.  
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To safely perform the field activities, each cell was excavated to the prescribed depth then 
backfilled with aggregate prior to starting a new cell.  As the depth of each open cell increased, 
shoring was placed in the open excavation to protect against sidewall collapse and protect the 
existing buildings.   

The following sections describe the excavation activities, including pre-field coordination, site 
preparation and surface removal, excavation and disposal, backfill and compaction, and surface 
replacement   

2.1 Pre-field Activities  
Prior to implementing remedial action at the Site, INNOVEX performed the following pre-field 
tasks. 

2.1.1 Permitting 
INNOVEX prepared and received an Excavation/Grading Permit from the City of San Leandro 
Building Department for the proposed excavation field work.  In addition, INNOVEX prepared 
and received well destruction permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) 
for monitoring well MW-6 and soil vapor wells SV-1 through SV-3.  As required, all appropriate 
county and city agencies were notified in advance of the excavation work schedule in order to 
facilitate required periodic site inspections during the course of the project. 

2.1.2 Subsurface Utility Clearance 
Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified of the pending work a minimum of 48 hours prior 
to initiating field activities.  The proposed excavation area was marked in white paint as required 
so that the location of subsurface utilities beneath the Site could be identified.  In addition, a 
private utility locating company was contracted to confirm, where possible, the absence of 
underground utilities within the proposed excavation area.   

2.1.3 Health and Safety Plan 
A Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was prepared for use by personnel implementing the IRAP.  
The HASP addressed potential hazards associated with the proposed excavation scope of 
work, and a copy of the HASP was available on-site at all times.  The subcontractor performing 
field activities was provided a copy of the HASP prior to initiating field activities and daily safety 
tailgate meetings were conducted to review the Site hazards prior to starting any work scopes. 

2.2 Soil Excavation 
Upon completion of remediation pre-field activities, INNOVEX proceeded with excavation of 
impacted soil, which consisted of the following tasks: 

2.2.1 Noise Mitigation 
To reduce nuisance noise, work activities were conducted between the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 
3:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.  The tenants/owners of adjoining properties were notified in 
advance of the proposed work schedule so that they could take appropriate measures to reduce 
impacts to themselves.  In addition, on-site excavation equipment used was inspected to ensure 
the engine compartment was fitted with noise dampening materials and a muffler. All site 
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workers were required to wear hearing protection as well.  Hearing protection was also made 
available to nearby tenants who requested it.   

2.2.2 Surface Removal 
Prior to excavation, removal of existing asphalt surfacing overlying the hydrocarbon secondary 
source area was completed.  That portion of the asphalt was marked and cut away from the 
surrounding asphalt pavement with a walk-behind concrete saw and broken into smaller blocks 
for ease of disposal.  All removed asphalt was hauled off-site as construction waste and 
transported to Inner City Recycling of Oakland, California. 

2.2.3 Shoring and Excavation 
As mentioned previously, excavation and backfilling of the secondary source area was 
completed in six phases to protect against sidewall collapse, to maintain structural integrity of 
adjacent Site buildings, and to maximize the available working area.  Due to the above 
mentioned restrictions and the use of excavation shoring, the extent of excavation was limited to 
the proposed area presented in Figures 2 and 3. 

After removing the asphalt surfacing, each cell was excavated in a 10 foot by 10 foot square to 
a depth of approximately six feet bgs.  At this point a square shoring box was placed in the open 
excavation to support the sidewalls against collapse.  Once the box was in place, excavation 
continued through the open box.  As the excavation depth increased the shoring box was 
moved downward and a second box placed on top to keep the upper portion of the excavated 
cell open.  Once the excavation reached 16 feet bgs excavation was stopped and a floor sample 
collected for laboratory analysis to assess if the full extent of the secondary source was 
removed.  Depth to groundwater was expected to be at or near 16 feet bgs and was observed 
seeping into the floor of several open cells.  Because of this, excavation deeper than 16 feet 
was not conducted. 

2.2.4 Waste removal and Transport 
Prior to excavation field activities, Site soils were analyzed and pre-approved for disposal at 
Potrero Hills Landfill in Fairfield, California as non-hazardous waste.  As each cell was 
excavated, the impacted soil was loaded into waiting trucks and hauled to the landfill in order to 
expedite backfilling each open cell and to maximize available Site space.  Approximately 421 
tons of impacted soil were transported off-site for disposal.  Disposal documentation is provided 
in Attachment B.  
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2.2.5 Excavation Backfilling and Compaction 
Once all accessible impacted soil was removed from each cell of the excavation, the open cell 
was lined with a geo-fabric barrier.  The geo-fabric provided additional protection against 
migration of fine materials into the rock and acted as a support against lateral movement of the 
rock into an adjacent cell as it was excavated.  After the barrier was in place, each cell was 
backfilled to approximately surface grade with ¾-inch self-compacting crushed rock and the 
excavation shoring removed. When the final cell was excavated (cell 6) the exterior walls facing 
native soil were lined with fabric. Once this was complete, the fabric walls of the adjacent cells 
were opened as shoring was removed and crushed rock was allowed to flow into the open cell. 
After the final cell was partially filled, additional rock was pulled from the other cells to complete 
backfilling. The entire excavation was then regraded to five feet bgs and a second fabric barrier 
placed on top of the rock to prevent downward migration of fine materials.   

After completing placement of the second fabric barrier, the remaining five feet of open 
excavation was backfilled with class 2 aggregate base rock (AB) to near surface grade.  The 
class 2 AB was placed in one foot lifts and compacted during placement using a small 
compaction roller.  The compacted AB was tested to achieve a compaction rate of 
approximately 95 percent or greater. Compaction test results are provided in Attachment C. 

2.2.6 Surface Replacement 
After completing backfilling and compaction activities, new 4 inch-thick asphalt pavement was 
placed over the excavated area and finished to match existing pre-excavation surface 
conditions. 

3.0 CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING 
A total of eight confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls and floor. 
Due to limitations presented by the trench boxes and potential sidewall instability issues, side 
wall samples could not be collected from each cell. Sidewall samples from cells 1 and 4 and 
floor samples from all six cells were collected.  All samples were analyzed by SunStar 
Laboratories of Lake Forest, California for diesel range organics (DRO), gasoline range 
organics (GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX constituents) and 
naphthalene by EPA Method 8260B.  Soil sampling locations and analytical data are presented 
on Figure 3.  Laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are presented in 
Attachment D. 

Soil analytical results are presented in Table 1 and summarized as follows: 

• DRO was reported in three floor samples at concentrations ranging from 14 milligrams 
per kilogram (mg/kg [F-2-16]) to 190 mg/kg (F-5-16) respectively. 

• GRO was also reported in three floor samples at concentrations ranging from 0.9 mg/kg 
(F-4-16) to 3,100 mg/kg (F-3-16) respectively. 

• Benzene was reported in one sample at a concentration of 0.13 mg/kg (F-3-16). 
• Toluene was also reported in three floor samples at concentrations ranging from 0.060 

mg/kg (F-2-16) to 3.0 mg/kg (F-5-16) respectively. 
• Ethylbenzene was reported in two floor samples at concentrations of 0.0081 mg/kg (F-5-

16) and 42 mg/kg (F-3-16). 
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• Toluene was also reported in three floor samples at concentrations ranging from 0.0668 
mg/kg (F-2-16) to 183 mg/kg (F-5-16) respectively.  

• Naphthalene was below reporting limits in all floor samples. 
• Sidewall sample W-1-12 and W-2-12 collected at 12 feet bgs from cells 1 and 4 did not 

contain hydrocarbon concentrations above laboratory reporting limits for all constituents 
of concern.  

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The purpose of this remedial action was to remove a secondary source of hydrocarbon 
impacted soil remaining in the vicinity of the former UST location and close data gaps in the 
LTCP closure review identified by ACEH staff.  Analytical results from confirmation soil samples 
collected post-excavation indicate that the bulk of the secondary source has been removed.  

Confirmation soil samples F-2-16, F-3-16 and F-5-16, indicate minimal concentrations of 
petroleum hydrocarbons remain at a depth of approximately 16 feet bgs.  This depth is at the 
top of the groundwater table within the soil/water capillary fringe, therefore additional excavation 
was not feasible. In addition, while concentrations of DRO and GRO reported in samples F-3-16 
and F-5-16 are above the 100 mg/kg excavation contour limit, the BTEX fraction reported in 
each sample is extremely low or below reporting limits, indicating that remaining hydrocarbon 
impacts are old and significantly degraded.  Soil samples collected from the excavation walls at 
12 feet bgs did not contain concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons above laboratory 
detection limits, indicating that the lateral extent of soil impact has been addressed.  It is 
expected that the hydrocarbons remaining in soil within the capillary fringe zone of the 
groundwater table will attenuate within a reasonable time frame.   

Based on the results of the confirmation soil samples, INNOVEX believes the secondary source 
and risk of vapor intrusion to adjacent buildings has been mitigated.  ACEH has indicated that 
upon completion of excavation activities and submittal of the IRAR, the environmental case 
associated with the Site will be evaluated for no further action status.   

5.0 REPORTING AND GEOTRACKER 
In accordance with GeoTracker requirements, INNOVEX will upload this IRAR and associated 
data related to the remedial action.  

6.0 LIMITATIONS 
This IRAR is based on Site conditions, data, and other information available as of the date of 
the IRAR, and the conclusions and recommendations herein are applicable only to the time 
frame in which the IRAR was prepared.  Background information used to prepare this IRAR 
including, but not limited to, previous field measurements, analytical results, Site plans and 
other data have been furnished to INNOVEX by Kerry & Associates and as available on the 
GeoTracker website.  INNOVEX has relied on this information as furnished, and is neither 
responsible for nor has confirmed the accuracy of this information.  
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Sample Date Depth TPHd/DRO TPHg/GRO B T E X MTBE Naphthalene
ID Sampled (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

SB-1 2/1/1999 10-10.5 -- 440 0.51 2.6 8.1 47 <0.5 --
SB-1 2/1/1999 15-15-5 -- 4,700 12 21 88 480 <10 --
SB-2 2/1/1999 10-10.5 -- <1.0 0.016 0.012 <0.005 0.016 <0.05 --
SB-2 2/1/1999 15-15-5 -- 790 0.64 4.8 5.3 18 <0.5 --
SB-3 2/1/1999 10-10.5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-3 2/1/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 0.021 <0.005 0.01 <0.05 --
SB-4 2/1/1999 10-10.5 -- <1.0 <0.005 0.01 <0.005 0.007 <0.05 --
SB-4 2/1/1999 15-15-5 -- 35 0.029 0.32 0.13 0.22 <0.05 --
SB-5 3/23/1999 10-10.5 -- 2.8 0.092 0.023 0.064 0.11 <10 --
SB-5 3/23/1999 15-15-5 -- 1,900 4.3 14 35 170 <1 --
SB-6 3/23/1999 10-10.5 -- 880 3.5 16 18 89 <10 --
SB-6 3/23/1999 15-15-5 -- 3,200 22 160 89 460 <0.05 --
SB-7 3/23/1999 10-10.5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-7 3/23/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-8 7/29/1999 14-14.5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-9 7/29/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-10 7/29/1999 14-14.5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-11 7/29/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-12 7/29/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-13 7/29/1999 7.5-8 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-13 7/29/1999 15-15.5 -- 460 6.3 3.3 13 42 <0.5 --
SB-14 7/29/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --
SB-15 7/29/1999 15-15-5 -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 --

SB-16-15 5/19/2000 15 -- <0.06 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 --
SB-17-19 5/19/2000 19 -- 0.292 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 --

SB-18-16.5 7/26/2010 16.5 -- <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 -- --
MW-5 1/24/2012 13 -- <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 0.0076 0.0364 -- --
MW-6 1/24/2012 10 -- 3,600 0.59 0.56 77 361 -- --

1/24/2012 13 -- 2,000 0.19 0.5 40 170 -- --
SB-19-3 10/7/2013 3 -- 1.0 <0.005 0.0095 <0.010 <0.015 -- <0.005
SB-19-5 10/7/2013 5 -- 0.69 <0.005 0.0067 <0.005 <0.015 -- <0.005

SB-19-10 10/7/2013 10 -- 0.66 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 -- <0.005
SB-20-3 10/7/2013 3 -- 10 0.097 0.053 0.52 1.64 -- 0.048
SB-20-5 10/7/2013 5 -- 14 0.056 <0.005 0.53 0.166 -- 1.4
SB-20-7 10/7/2013 7 -- 550 0.12 <0.005 7.3 11.036 -- 6.8

SB-20-10 10/7/2013 10 -- 3500 0.35 0.15 51 129 -- 29
SB-21-3 10/7/2013 3 -- <0.5 <0.005 0.027 <0.005 <0.015 -- <0.005
SB-21-5 10/7/2013 5 -- <0.5 <0.005 0.05 <0.005 <0.015 -- <0.005

SB-21-10 10/7/2013 10 -- <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 -- <0.005
SB-22-3 10/7/2013 3 -- 1.6 <0.005 <0.005 0.036 0.012 -- <0.005
SB-22-5 10/7/2013 5 -- 73 0.016 <0.005 1.2 1.91 -- 3.7
SB-22-7 10/7/2013 7 -- 8 <0.005 <0.005 0.089 0.2 -- 0.28

SB-22-10 10/7/2013 10 -- 1.6 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 <0.015 -- 0.41
F-1-16 5/18/2015 16 ND<10 ND<0.50 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0150 -- ND<0.0050
F-2-16 5/19/2015 16 14 ND<0.50 ND<0.0050 0.060 ND<0.0050 0.0668 -- ND<0.0050
F-3-16 5/20/2015 16 150 3100 0.13 0.39 42 183 -- ND<0.0050
F-4-16 5/21/2015 16 ND<10 0.90 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0150 -- ND<0.0050
F-5-16 16 190 740 ND<0.0050 3.0 0.0081 11.1 -- ND<0.0050
F-6-16 16 ND<10 ND<0.50 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0150 -- ND<0.0050
W-1-12 5/18/2015 12 ND<10 ND<0.50 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0150 -- ND<0.0050
W-2-12 5/20/2015 12 ND<10 ND<0.50 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0150 -- ND<0.0050

Acronyms and Abbreviations:

mg/kg =
B = T = toluene

bgs = TPHg/GRP =
E = X =

milligrams per kilogram (parts per million [ppm])

total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline/Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)
total xylenes

TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

San Leandro, California

Former Palace Garage
14336 Washington Avenue

< = Not detected at or above specified 
laboratory reporting limit
benzene
below ground surface
ethylbenzene

Table 1 Soil Analytical Data-final Page 1 of 1
INNOVEX Environmental Management, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT D 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND  

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS 



25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

RE: Palace Garage

Concord, CA 94520

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435

Matt Farris

Katherine RunningCrane

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/23/15 08:59. If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

29 May 2015



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

F-1-16 T151245-01 Soil 05/18/15 11:40 05/23/15 08:59

F-2-16 T151245-02 Soil 05/19/15 08:40 05/23/15 08:59

W-1-12 T151245-03 Soil 05/18/15 11:00 05/23/15 08:59

F-3-16 T151245-04 Soil 05/20/15 09:20 05/23/15 08:59

W-2-12 T151245-05 Soil 05/20/15 10:30 05/23/15 08:59

F-4-16 T151245-06 Soil 05/21/15 00:00 05/23/15 08:59

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 14



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

DETECTIONS SUMMARY

Laboratory ID: T151245-01F-1-16Sample ID:

No Results Detected

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T151245-02F-2-16

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 14 10 mg/kg EPA 8015C

Ethylbenzene 0.060 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B

m,p-Xylene 0.061 0.010 mg/kg EPA 8260B

o-Xylene 0.0058 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B

C6-C12 (GRO) 10 0.50 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Laboratory ID: T151245-03W-1-12Sample ID:

No Results Detected

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T151245-04F-3-16

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 150 10 mg/kg EPA 8015C

Benzene 0.13 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Toluene 0.39 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Ethylbenzene 42 2.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B

m,p-Xylene 130 5.0 mg/kg EPA 8260B

o-Xylene 53 2.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B

C6-C12 (GRO) 3100 250 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Laboratory ID: T151245-05W-2-12Sample ID:

No Results Detected

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T151245-06F-4-16

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

C6-C12 (GRO) 0.90 0.50 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-1-16

T151245-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50526341Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135113 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 0.010

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-12382.9 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135132 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11697.5 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-2-16

T151245-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

EPA 8015C14 5052634 05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 1Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135115 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/26/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

"0.060 " " "" "Ethylbenzene 0.0050

"0.061 " " "" "m,p-Xylene 0.010

"0.0058 " " "" "o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

"10 " " "" "C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-12399.2 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135134 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11698.0 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

W-1-12

T151245-03 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50526341Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135113 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/26/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 0.010

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-123109 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135134 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11691.9 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-3-16

T151245-04 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

EPA 8015C150 5052634 05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 1Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135114 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/26/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

"0.13 " " "" "Benzene 0.0050

"0.39 " " "" "Toluene 0.0050

"42 " " "" 500Ethylbenzene 2.5

"130 " " "" "m,p-Xylene 5.0

"53 " " "" "o-Xylene 2.5

ND "" "" "1Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

"3100 " " "" 500C6-C12 (GRO) 250

"" " "81.2-123111 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135132 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11687.6 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

W-2-12

T151245-05 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50526341Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135111 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 0.010

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-12391.0 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135109 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-116107 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-4-16

T151245-06 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/26/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50526341Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135114 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/24/15 05/27/15 mg/kg 50524201Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 0.010

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

"0.90 " " "" "C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-12388.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135108 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11699.5 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5052634 - EPA 3550B GC

Blank (5052634-BLK1) Prepared: 05/26/15  Analyzed: 05/27/15 

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kgND 10

" 99.8 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 113112

LCS (5052634-BS1) Prepared: 05/26/15  Analyzed: 05/27/15 

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg500 10 500 75-125101

" 99.9 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 110110

Matrix Spike (5052634-MS1) Prepared: 05/26/15  Analyzed: 05/27/15 Source: T151244-10

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg500 10 500 ND 75-125101

" 99.9 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 109109

Matrix Spike Dup (5052634-MSD1) Prepared: 05/26/15  Analyzed: 05/27/15 Source: T151244-10

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg510 10 500 ND 2075-125101 0.485

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 110110

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5052420 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (5052420-BLK1) Prepared: 05/24/15  Analyzed: 05/26/15 

Bromobenzene mg/kgND 0.0050

Bromochloromethane "ND 0.0050

Bromodichloromethane "ND 0.0050

Bromoform "ND 0.0050

Bromomethane "ND 0.0050

n-Butylbenzene "ND 0.0050

sec-Butylbenzene "ND 0.0050

tert-Butylbenzene "ND 0.0050

Carbon tetrachloride "ND 0.0050

Chlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

Chloroethane "ND 0.0050

Chloroform "ND 0.0050

Chloromethane "ND 0.0050

2-Chlorotoluene "ND 0.0050

4-Chlorotoluene "ND 0.0050

Dibromochloromethane "ND 0.0050

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane "ND 0.010

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 0.0050

Dibromomethane "ND 0.0050

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

Dichlorodifluoromethane "ND 0.0050

1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 0.0050

1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 0.0050

1,1-Dichloroethene "ND 0.0050

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 0.0050

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 0.0050

1,2-Dichloropropane "ND 0.0050

1,3-Dichloropropane "ND 0.0050

2,2-Dichloropropane "ND 0.0050

1,1-Dichloropropene "ND 0.0050

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.0050

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.0050

Hexachlorobutadiene "ND 0.0050

Isopropylbenzene "ND 0.0050

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5052420 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (5052420-BLK1) Prepared: 05/24/15  Analyzed: 05/26/15 

p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kgND 0.0050

Methylene chloride "ND 0.0050

Naphthalene "ND 0.0050

n-Propylbenzene "ND 0.0050

Styrene "ND 0.0050

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 0.0050

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 0.0050

Tetrachloroethene "ND 0.0050

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene "ND 0.0050

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "ND 0.0050

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "ND 0.0050

Trichloroethene "ND 0.0050

Trichlorofluoromethane "ND 0.0050

1,2,3-Trichloropropane "ND 0.0050

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene "ND 0.0050

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene "ND 0.0050

Vinyl chloride "ND 0.0050

Benzene "ND 0.0050

Toluene "ND 0.0050

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.0050

m,p-Xylene "ND 0.010

o-Xylene "ND 0.0050

Tert-amyl methyl ether "ND 0.020

Tert-butyl alcohol "ND 0.050

Di-isopropyl ether "ND 0.020

Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 0.020

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 0.020

C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 0.50

" 0.0399 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.60.0382

" 0.0399 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1080.0430

" 0.0399 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.40.0377

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5052420 - EPA 5030 GCMS

LCS (5052420-BS1) Prepared: 05/24/15  Analyzed: 05/26/15 

Chlorobenzene mg/kg0.101 0.0050 0.0996 75-125102

1,1-Dichloroethene "0.0884 0.0050 0.0996 75-12588.8

Trichloroethene "0.0980 0.0050 0.0996 75-12598.4

Benzene "0.102 0.0050 0.0996 75-125102

Toluene "0.0922 0.0050 0.0996 75-12592.6

" 0.0398 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1070.0425

" 0.0398 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1310.0520

" 0.0398 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.70.0370

Matrix Spike (5052420-MS1) Prepared: 05/24/15  Analyzed: 05/26/15 Source: T151244-01

Chlorobenzene mg/kg0.0949 0.0050 0.101 ND 75-12594.0

1,1-Dichloroethene "0.0951 0.0050 0.101 ND 75-12594.1

Trichloroethene "0.0978 0.0050 0.101 ND 75-12596.8

Benzene "0.103 0.0050 0.101 ND 75-125102

Toluene "0.0984 0.0050 0.101 ND 75-12597.4

" 0.0404 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.50.0394

" 0.0404 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1290.0523

" 0.0404 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1030.0416

Matrix Spike Dup (5052420-MSD1) Prepared: 05/24/15  Analyzed: 05/26/15 Source: T151244-01

Chlorobenzene mg/kg0.101 0.0050 0.101 ND 2075-125100 6.38

1,1-Dichloroethene "0.0990 0.0050 0.101 ND 2075-12598.2 4.11

Trichloroethene "0.0956 0.0050 0.101 ND 2075-12594.8 2.29

Benzene "0.0990 0.0050 0.101 ND 2075-12598.2 3.90

Toluene "0.0853 0.0050 0.101 ND 2075-12584.6 14.2

" 0.0403 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.40.0401

" 0.0403 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1290.0520

" 0.0403 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.90.0387

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 14



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

05/29/15 14:34Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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�+̀(a���bc�c �&� �a� ��/���c (������cIdIXV<e4=E>R@944INE;2LJ>M4<=EI21;<8149E>01;<B;f94E493<;821>I21g89:4Lh4Eh4Eh4Ei2 K4B4834L>d1>0B4 h4E�	
	��
�,	��j�	�	+��!k���"��k��/��)�,
*	l*	
�		$�,�m ���,l$,,n�����o��������mpk�q HrXHOXOQ>OOUPHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G]HOQ>W84E4= HrXHOXOQ>OOUPHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G T[7sA>?[T7A>tKd>u>i<_v;v<=414>21=J]FrH�	
	��
�,���j���	+��!k���"��k��/��)�,
*	w*	
�,l$�,�m ���,l$,,n�����o��������mpk�q HrXHFXOQ>H]UPHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G]HOQ>W84E4= HrXHFXOQ>H]UPHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G T[7sA>?[T7A>tKd>u>i<_v;v<=414>21=J]FrH�	
	��
�,x����	�	���!k���"��k��/��)�,
*	l*	
�		$,,�m ���,l$,,n�����o��������mpk�q HrXHOXOQ>OOUHHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G]HOQ>W84E4= HrXHOXOQ>OOUHHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G T[7sA>?[T7A>tKd>u>i<_v;v<=414>21=J]FrH�	
	��
�,���j�x�	+��!k���"��k��/��)�,
*�,*	
�,w$�,�m ���,l$,,n�����o��������mpk�q HrXHGXOQ>HSUFHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G]HOQ>W84E4= HrXHGXOQ>HSUFHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G T[7sA>?[T7A>tKd>u>i<_v;v<=414>21=J]FrH�	
	��
�,
������	���!k���"��k��/��)�,
*�,*	
�	,$x,�m ���,l$,,n�����o��������mpk�q HrXHGXOQ>OHUGHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G]HOQ>W84E4= HrXHGXOQ>OHUGHHQXFSXOQ>OQUHH G T[7sA>?[T7A>tKd>u>i<_v;v<=414>21=J]FrH f<@4>O>2g>F



�����������	
	��

���������������������������������
���������� ����� !����"���#���$� ���#����%&�'��$(�����$� ������)$�
*�+*�,	
�	�$�-$�+�����#�����������$ ���.�������&�����(����/���01�1 �&� �/� ��2���1 (������1�	
	��
�,+��3���	+��!4���"��4��2��)�,
*�	*	
�,,$,,�5 ���,6$,,7�����8��������594�: ;<=;>=?@A;;B;;;@=CD=?@A?@B;; EF;?@AGHIJIK ;<=;>=?@A;;B;;;@=CD=?@A?@B;; E LMNOPAQMLNPARSTAUAVWXYZYWKI[IA\[K]FC<;
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25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

RE: Palace Garage

Concord, CA 94520

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435

Matt Farris

Katherine RunningCrane

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/02/15 10:30. If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

05 June 2015



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

F-5-16 T151301-01 Soil 05/26/15 11:00 06/02/15 10:30

F-6-16 T151301-02 Soil 05/27/15 08:00 06/02/15 10:30

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 7



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

DETECTIONS SUMMARY

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T151301-01F-5-16

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 190 10 mg/kg EPA 8015C

Toluene 0.0081 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Ethylbenzene 3.0 0.25 mg/kg EPA 8260B

m,p-Xylene 9.8 0.50 mg/kg EPA 8260B

o-Xylene 1.3 0.25 mg/kg EPA 8260B

C6-C12 (GRO) 740 25 mg/kg EPA 8260B

Laboratory ID: T151301-02F-6-16Sample ID:

No Results Detected

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-5-16

T151301-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

EPA 8015C190 5060213 06/02/15 06/03/15 mg/kg 1Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135108 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B06/02/15 06/02/15 mg/kg 50602171Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

"0.0081 " " "" "Toluene 0.0050

"3.0 " " "" 50Ethylbenzene 0.25

"9.8 " " "" "m,p-Xylene 0.50

"1.3 " " "" "o-Xylene 0.25

ND "" "" "1Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

"740 " " "" 50C6-C12 (GRO) 25

"" " "81.2-123104 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135108 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11697.9 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 7



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

F-6-16

T151301-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C06/02/15 06/03/15 mg/kg 50602131Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10

"" " "65-135107 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B06/02/15 06/03/15 mg/kg 50602171Naphthalene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 0.010

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.0050

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.020

ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"" " "81.2-12398.9 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-135104 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-116101 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5060213 - EPA 3550B GC

Blank (5060213-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kgND 10

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 106106

LCS (5060213-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg460 10 500 75-12591.9

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 105105

Matrix Spike (5060213-MS1) Prepared: 06/02/15  Analyzed: 06/03/15 Source: T151300-01

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg430 10 500 ND 75-12585.9

" 99.9 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 108108

Matrix Spike Dup (5060213-MSD1) Prepared: 06/02/15  Analyzed: 06/03/15 Source: T151300-01

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg430 10 500 ND 2075-12585.2 0.768

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 107107

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 5060217 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (5060217-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 

Naphthalene mg/kgND 0.0050

Benzene "ND 0.0050

Toluene "ND 0.0050

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.0050

m,p-Xylene "ND 0.010

o-Xylene "ND 0.0050

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 0.020

C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 0.50

" 0.0400 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.10.0332

" 0.0400 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1030.0410

" 0.0400 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.10.0380

LCS (5060217-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 

Benzene mg/kg0.0965 0.0050 0.100 75-12596.5

Toluene "0.0934 0.0050 0.100 75-12593.4

" 0.0400 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.10.0384

" 0.0400 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91.80.0367

" 0.0400 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1020.0407

Matrix Spike (5060217-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 Source: T151301-01

Benzene mg/kg0.0793 0.0050 0.100 ND 75-12579.3

Toluene "0.0900 0.0050 0.100 0.00810 75-12581.8

" 0.0400 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1030.0413

" 0.0400 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1010.0404

" 0.0400 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.50.0374

Matrix Spike Dup (5060217-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/02/15 Source: T151301-01

Benzene mg/kg0.0806 0.0050 0.100 ND 2075-12580.6 1.63

Toluene "0.0835 0.0050 0.100 0.00810 2075-12575.4 7.50

" 0.0400 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1110.0445

" 0.0400 95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1030.0414

" 0.0400 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1020.0410

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435 [none]

Matt Farris

Palace Garage

06/05/15 15:01Concord CA, 94520

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Katherine RunningCrane, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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WORK ORDER

T151301

Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.

Palace Garage [none]Project: Project Number:

Client: 

Printed: 6/2/2015 11:12:13AM

Project Manager: Katherine RunningCrane

Report To:
Innovex-Environmental Management, Inc.
Matt Farris
2300 Clayton Rd. Suite 1435
Concord, CA 94520

Received By:

Logged In By:

Date Due:

Date Received:

Date Logged In:

06/05/15 17:00 (3 day TAT)

06/02/15 10:30

06/02/15 10:46

Rose Fasheh

Rose Fasheh

Samples Received at: 5°C

Analysis Due TAT Expires Comments

COC/Labels Agree

Custody Seals

Containers Intact

Preservation Confir

No

Yes

Yes

No

Received On Ice Yes

T151301-01  F-5-16  [Soil]  Sampled 05/26/15 11:00 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time 
(US &

06/09/15 11:0006/05/15 15:00 38015 Diesel

06/09/15 11:0006/05/15 15:00 3 GRO, BTEX, MTBE, and Napthalene8260

T151301-02  F-6-16  [Soil]  Sampled 05/27/15 08:00 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time 
(US &

06/10/15 08:0006/05/15 15:00 38015 Diesel

06/10/15 08:0006/05/15 15:00 3 GRO, BTEX, MTBE, and Napthalene8260
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